General Government Operating Budget is hereby appropriated to the Parks & Recreation Department,
Anchorage Parks & Recreation SA Capital Improvement Projects Fund (461800) for purchasing capital
equipment and improving parks, trails, and facilities. 

Section 12. The amount of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($125,000) of
transfers from the 2022 Maintenance & Operations Department, Girdwood Valley Service Area (SA)
Fund (106000), General Government Operating Budget is hereby appropriated to the Maintenance &
Operations Department, Girdwood Valley SA Capital Improvement Projects Fund (406800) for roads and

[...]

Community Development Department Areawide General Fund (101000), General Government Operating
Budget is hereby appropriated to the Community Development Department, Miscellaneous Operations
Grants Fund (261010) for 1% for Art Maintenance. 

Section 8. The amount of FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-
THREE DOLLARS ($475,963) of transfers from the 2022 Maintenance & Operations Department,
Areawide General Fund (101000), General Government Operating Budget is hereby appropriated to the
Maintenance & Operations Department, Areawide General Capital Improvement Projects Fund (401800)

[...]

Budget Revision

2022
Revised
 Budget

38 715000 P&F Retirement - Direct Cost 35,923,322$   1,999$   35,925,321$   
39 715000 P&F Retirement - Function Cost 35,982,567$   6,936$   35,989,503$   
40

Section 13. Appropriating a contribution in the amount of THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-
SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($3,957,238) from the Chugiak,
Birchwood, Eagle River Rural Road Service Area (CBERRRSA) Operating Fund (119000) to the
CBERRRSA Capital Improvement Projects Fund (419800) for road and drainage improvement projects,
all within the Public Works Administration Department.

Section 15. Revising and appropriating the amount of 911 Surcharge Fund (211000) anticipated
expenses to EIGHT MILLION, SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS
($8,074,901) to the 911 Surcharge Fund (211000) for 911 operations in fiscal year 2022.

Section 18. Revising and appropriating the 2022 Operating Budget for the Police and Fire Retirement
System Fund (715000) from anticipated investment income of the Fund as approved by the Anchorage